14% of total payroll. In addition, the City pays  the  implicit  subsidy  on  a pay-as-you-go basis. Based
on those assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position is expected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 2021-2022 San José Federated Employees' Retirement System   63

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

NOTE 5 - POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE PLAN: NET OPEB LIABILITY AND CONTRIBUTIONS
(Continued)

return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in Discount Rate. In accordance with GASB No. 74
regarding the disclosure of the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate, the
following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, calculated using the
discount rate of 6.00% and 6.25%, respectively, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00%  higher than the current rate:

2022  2021
1% Decrease

(5.00%)
Discount

Rate (6.00%)
1% Increase

(7.00%)
1% Decrease

(5.25%)
Discount

Rate (6.25%)
1% Increase

(7.25%)
Total OPEB liability $ 773,813 $ 678,386 $ 600,741 $ 756,796 $ 665,452 $ 590,886

Plan fiduciary net position 349,121 349,121 349,121 384,608 384,608 384,608

Net OPEB liability $ 424,692 $ 329,265 $ 251,620 $ 372,188 $ 280,844 $ 206,278

Plan fiduciary net
position as a percentage
of the total OPEB liability %45.1 %51.5 %58.1 %50.8 %57.8 %65.1

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The following
presents the net OPEB liability, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
healthcare cost trend rates that were 1.0% lower (6.49% decreasing to 2.50%) or 1.0% higher (8.49%
decreasing to 4.50%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates (dollar amounts in thousands):

2022 2021

1% Decrease
Health Care
Cost Trend 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Health Care
Cost Trend 1% Increase

Total OPEB liability $ 592,020 $ 678,386 $ 784,860 $ 582,392 $ 665,452 $ 767,509

Plan fiduciary net position 349,121 349,121 349,121 384,608 384,608 384,608

Net OPEB liability $ 242,899 $ 329,265 $ 435,739 $ 197,784 $ 280,844 $ 382,901

Plan fiduciary net
position as a percentage
of the total OPEB liability %59.0 %51.5 %44.5 %66.0 %57.8 %50.1

The Postemployment Healthcare Plan is an IRC Section 115 Trust. The 401(h) plan was depleted as of
November 2019 leaving only the 115 Trust in the Healthcare Plan beginning with the end of the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2020.

On June 24, 2008, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 28332 amending Chapter 3.28 of Title 3 of
the San José Municipal Code to provide the City with the option to make lump sum payments of City
required contributions to the System (referred to as prefunding).

In November 2010, the Board adopted a funding policy (referred to as the floor methodology) setting the
annual contribution to be the greater of the dollar amount reported in the actuarial valuation or the dollar
amount determined by applying the percentage rate of contribution reported in the valuation to the actual
payroll, if actual payroll exceeds the actuarial payroll, for the fiscal year.